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Redemption Reserve Account and details of such transfer shall be disclosed in its subsequent audited financial
statement. The funds borrowed, if any, from banks and financial institutions will not be used for the Buyback.

DETAILS OF ESCROW ACCOUNT AND AMOUNT DEPOSITED THEREIN

In accordance with Regulation 9(xi) of the Buyback Regulations, on October 10, 2019, an Escrow Agreement has
been entered into amongst the Company, Manager to the Buyback and the Escrow Agent viz. ICICI Bank Limited,
pursuant to which Escrow Account in the name and style “Welspun Corp Limited Buyback Escrow” bearing
account number 000405121300 has been opened with Escrow Agent. The Manager to the Buyback is empowered
to operate the Escrow Account in accordance with the Buyback Regulations. In accordance with Regulation 9(xi)
of the Buyback Regulations, the Company, as and by way of security for performance of its obligations under the
regulations, on or before opening of the Buyback will mark lien on fixed deposit of such specified sum with
Escrow Agent in favour of Manager to the Buyback.

The Company has adequate and firm financial resources to fulfill the obligations under the Buyback and the same
has been certified by Mr. Prakash Shah, Chartered Accountant, Proprietor (Membership No. 107218), having his
office at 702, B Wing, Yash Apartments CHS, Wadia Street, Tardeo, Mumbai- 400 007 vide their certificate dated
June 25, 2019.

Based on the aforementioned certificate, the Manager to the Buyback confirms that it is satisfied that firm
arrangements for fulfilling the obligations under the Buyback are in place and that the Company has the ability to
implement the Buyback in accordance with the Buyback Regulations.

CAPITAL STRUCTURE AND SHAREHOLDING PATTERN

The present capital structure of the Company as on date of the issue of the this Letter of Offer is as follows:

. Pre Buyback
FELEIENS (in Rs. Myillion)
Authorised Share Capital
304,100,000 Equity Shares of Rs. 5 each 1,520.50
98,000,000 Preference Shares of Rs. 10 each 980.00
Issued, Subscribed and Paid-Up Share Capital
265,226,109 fully paid-up Equity Shares of Rs. 5 each 1,326.13

Assuming full acceptance in the Buyback, the capital structure post Buyback would be as follows:

. Post Buyback
Particulars (in Rs. IVYiIIion)
Authorised Share Capital
304,100,000 Equity Shares of Rs. 5 each 1,520.50
98,000,000 Preference Shares of Rs. 10 each 980.00
Issued, Subscribed and Paid-Up Share Capital
236,337,221 fully paid-up Equity Shares of Rs. 5 each 1,181.69

As on the date of the Letter of Offer, there are no outstanding preference shares, partly paid up Equity Shares or
calls in arrears.

As on the date of the Letter of Offer, there are 2,350,000 outstanding Employee Stock Options which can be
exercised as per the vesting schedule given under the Welspun Employee Stock Option Plan is 30%, 35% and 35%
each year from the end of 1st year from the date of grant i.e. August 16, 2018.

The Company shall not issue and allot any Shares including by way of bonus from the date of the Public
Announcement till the expiry of the Buyback Period.

There have been no other buyback programmes of the Company over the last 3 years from the date of the Letter
of Offer.

The shareholding pattern of the Company before the Buyback, i.e., as on July 5, 2019 and after the Buyback is as
follows:
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Pre Buyback Post Buyback*

Particulars Number of Shares % to exist-ing Number of % to exist.ing

share capital Shares share capital
Promoters and persons acting in 129,899,015 48.98 128,019,351 54.17
concert
Foreign Investors 42,084,413 15.86
(OCBs/FlIs/NRIs/Non-residents/Non-
domestic companies)
Indian Financial Institutions/ 19,432,638 7.33 108,317,870 45.83
Banks/Mutual Funds/Govt. Companies
Public including other Bodies 73,810,043 27.83
Corporate
Total 265,226,109 100.00 236,337,221 100.00

* Assuming full acceptance of 28,888,888 Equity Shares in the Buyback

13.8 No Equity Shares of the Company have been purchased/sold by any of the Promoters and Promoter Group,
directors of the Promoters and Promoter Group and the persons who are in control of the Company during the
period of twelve months preceding the date of the Board Meeting at which the Buyback was approved and the
date of the Public Announcement except as mentioned below:

B.K. Goenka (Beneficial Owner of Welspun Group Master Trust)

Aggregate No. of Shares Nature of Maximum Date of Minimum Date of
Purchased/ Sold Transaction Price (Rs.) | Maximum Price | Price (Rs.) Minimum Price
110,449,818 Scheme* N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A.

*Pursuant to Scheme of Amalgamation of Welspun Pipes Limited with Welspun Corp Limited and their
respective shareholders and creditors, as approved by the Hon’ble National Company Law Tribunal, Ahmedabad
Bench vide its order pronounced on 10" May, 2019 (which became effective on 10" May, 2019).

MGN Agro Properties Private Limited

Aggregate No. of Shares Nature of Maximum Date of Minimum Date of
Purchased/ Sold Transaction Price (Rs.) | Maximum Price Price (Rs.) Minimum Price
915,000 Purchase 136.66 08/01/2019 135.91 08/01/2019

Intech Metals S.A.

Aggregate No. of Shares Nature of Maximum Date of Minimum Date of
Purchased/ Sold Transaction Price (Rs.) | Maximum Price | Price (Rs.) Minimum Price
289,150 Sale 144.80 26/12/2018 133.20 09/01/2019

Welspun Investments and Commercials Limited

Aggregate No. of Shares Nature of Maximum Date of Minimum Date of
Purchased/ Sold Transaction Price (Rs.) | Maximum Price Price (Rs.) Minimum Price
1,290,000 Purchase 109.35 26/07/2018 109.35 26/07/2018

13.9 Assuming full acceptance of the Buyback, the issued, subscribed and paid up equity share capital of the Company
would be Rs. 1,181.69 Million comprising 236,337,221 Equity Shares of Rs. 5/- each as more fully set out in
paragraph 13.2 of this Letter of Offer.

13.10 Assuming response to the Buyback is to the extent of 100% (full acceptance) from all the Shareholders up to their
entitlement, the aggregate shareholding of the Promoters and Promoter Group of the Company, post Buyback
may increase to 54.17% from 48.98%.
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13.11 There is no pending scheme of amalgamation or compromise or arrangement of the Company pursuant to any

provisions of the Act.

14 BRIEF INFORMATION ABOUT THE COMPANY

14.1 The Company was incorporated on April 26, 1995 under the name of Welspun Stahl Rohren Limited, as a public
limited company under the Indian Companies Act, 1956 with registration number 04-25609. The name of our
Company was subsequently changed to Welspun-Gujarat Stahl Rohren Limited pursuant to a new certificate of
incorporation dated February 26, 1997 issued by the Registrar of Companies, Gujarat, Dadra Nagar Haveli.
Further, the name of the Company was changed to Welspun Corp Limited pursuant to a new certificate of
incorporation dated April 26, 2010 issued by the Registrar of Companies, Gujarat, Dadra and Nagar Haveli. Our
Company has obtained CIN No. L27100GJ1995PLC025609. The Equity Shares of the Company are listed on the
BSE (Code: 532144) and NSE (Code: WELCORP).

14.2 The registered office of the Company is situated at Welspun City, Village Versamedi, Taluka Anjar, District Kutch,
Gujarat-370 110, India.

14.3 The Company is into the business of manufacturing large diameter steel pipes, plates & coils and coating of pipes
globally, offering a one-stop solution for all line pipe related requirements with its wide range of high grade
products. The pipes, produced at advanced state-of-the-art global manufacturing facilities in India, USA and Saudi
Arabia for Longitudinal (LSAW), Spiral (HSAW) and ERW / HFIW, meet stringent specifications.

14.4 The total authorised share capital of the Company is Rs. 2,500.50 Million consisting of 304,100,000 Equity Shares
of Rs. 5/- each and 98,000,000 Preference Shares of Rs. 10 each. As on date the subscribed, issued and paid up
share capital of the Company consisted of 265,226,109 Equity Shares of Rs. 5/- each aggregating Rs.
1,326,130,545/-.

14.5 Following is the equity share capital history of the Company since inception:

Issue .
S, No. of Face | Price ;Z:; ::r::isaulis(;zgllFPO/ Cumulative Cumulative
No. Date Of Allotment Equity Value Per Scheme/Bonus/ Rights Capital (No. | paid up share
shares (Rs.) [ Share ! of Shares) capital (Rs.)
etc.)
(Rs.)
1 |April 26, 1995 700| 10 19 |Subscriber to the 700 7,000
Memorandum
2 |April 16, 1996 6,041,500 10 10  |Private Placement 6,042,200 60,422,000
3 |March 18, 1997 93,898,800| 10 10 |Public Issue 99,941,000 999,410,000
4 |November 29, 1997 59,000/ 10 10 |Private Placement 100,000,000( 1,000,000,000
5 [May 19, 1999 22,719,760 10 10 Preferential Allotment 122,719,760| 1,227,197,600
6 |[March 31, 2002 18,636,000( 10 10 |[OCFD Conversion 141,355,760 1,413,557,600
Total Equity Shares i.e. 141,355,760 — stood cancelled pursuant to High Court Order approving the Scheme of
7 |Arrangement in the nature of merger of Eupec Welspun PipeCoatings India Limited with the Company. The
Scheme also provide for re-organization of share capital and change in the face value from Rs.10/- to Rs.5/-

8 |May 03, 2005 107,069,032 5 NA Pursuant to the Scheme 107,069,032 535,345,160
9 [May 03, 2005 3,068 5 71.42 |FCCB Conversion 107,072,100 35,360,500
10 |June 13, 2005 14| 5 71.42 |FCCB Conversion 107,072,114 35,360,570
11 |August 05, 2005 3,680,426 5 71.42 |FCCB Conversion 110,752,540 53,762,700
12 |August 08, 2005 1,542,506 5 71.42 |FCCB Conversion 112,295,046 561,475,230
13 |October 10, 2005 535,942 5 71.42 |FCCB Conversion 112,830,988 564,154,940
14 |October 14, 2005 447,339] 5 71.42 |FCCB Conversion 113,278,327 566,391,635
15 |October 21, 2005 5,346,008 5 71.42 |[FCCB Conversion 118,624,335 593,121,675
16 [November 04, 2005 1,606,274 5 71.42 |FCCB Conversion 120,230,609 601,153,045
17 [November 18, 2005 1,441,344 5 71.42 |FCCB Conversion 121,671,953 608,359,765
18 |December 28, 2005 1,353,577 5 71.42 |FCCB Conversion 123,025,530 615,127,650
19 |January 27, 2006 316,697 5 71.42 |FCCB Conversion 123,342,227 616,711,135
20 |March 31, 2006 5,501,500 5 58.57 |Warrant Conversion 128,843,727 644,218,635
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Issue

Type of issue (IPO/FPO/

Sr. No. of Face | Price Preferential Issue/ Cumulative Cumulative
No. Date Of Allotment Equity Value Per Scheme/Bonus/ Rights Capital (No. | paid up share
shares (Rs.) [ Share ¢ of Shares) capital (Rs.)
etc.)
(Rs.)

21 |May 02, 2006 3,774,116 5 71.42 |OCCP Conversion 132,617,843 663,089,215
22 |December 31, 2006 651,212 5 71.42 |FCCB Conversion 133,269,055 666,345,275
23 |January 04, 2007 323,419 5 71.42 |FCCB Conversion 133,592,474 667,962,370
24 |January 31, 2007 2,468,830 5 71.42 |FCCB Conversion 136,061,304 680,306,520
25 |February 15, 2007 2,246,019 5 71.42 |FCCB Conversion 138,307,323 691,536,615
26 |March 09, 2007 1,039,497 5 71.42 |FCCB Conversion 139,346,820 696,734,100
27 (March 27, 2007 473,513 5 71.42 |FCCB Conversion 139,820,333 699,101,665
28 |April 16, 2007 841,119 5 71.42 |FCCB Conversion 140,661,452 703,307,260
29 |April 30, 2007 8,548,706 5 80.07 |Warrant Conversion 149,210,158 746,050,790
30 |April 30, 2007 209,054 5 71.42 |FCCB Conversion 149,419,212 747,096,060
31 [June 29, 2007 314,956 5 71.42 |FCCB Conversion 149,734,168 748,670,840
32 [June 29, 2007 985,181 5 162.64 [FCCB Conversion 150,719,349 753,596,745
33 (July 06, 2007 1,548,142 5 162.64 [FCCB Conversion 152,267,491 761,337,455
34 [August 08, 2007 18,577,707 5 162.64 [FCCB Conversion 170,845,198 854,225,990
35 |August 31, 2007 455,875 5 71.42 |[FCCB Conversion 171,301,073 856,505,365
36 |September 29, 2007 179,912 5 71.42 |FCCB Conversion 171,480,985 857,404,925
37 |January 15, 2008 100,250 5 80 ESOP 171,581,235 857,906,175
38 [January 30, 2008 57,500 5 80 ESOP 171,638,735 858,193,675
39 (February 18, 2008 27,500 5 80 ESOP 171,666,235 858,331,175
40 [March 03, 2008 60,000 5 80 ESOP 171,726,235 858,631,175
41 [March 24, 2008 27,000 5 80 ESOP 171,753,235 858,766,175
42 [March 31, 2008 6,000,000 5 102.2 |Warrant Conversion 177,753,235 888,766,175
43 [May 09, 2008 17,7501 5 80 ESOP 177,770,985 888,854,925
44 (May 09, 2008 8,678,082 5 102.2 |Warrant Conversion 186,449,067 932,245,335
45 (July 22, 2008 13,0001 5 80 ESOP 186,462,067 932,310,335
46 [September 02, 2008 375 5 87.8 |[ESOP 186,462,442 932,312,210
47 |September 02, 2008 18,7501 5 80 ESOP 186,481,192 932,405,960
48 [September 02, 2008 10,0001 5 94.1 |[ESOP 186,491,192 932,455,960
49 [June 09, 2009 147,500 5 80 ESOP 186,638,692 933,193,460
50 [July 22, 2009 87,250 5 80 ESOP 186,725,942 933,629,710
51 [August 27, 2009 88,250 5 80 ESOP 186,814,192 934,070,960
52 [October 03, 2009 222,625 5 80 ESOP 187,036,817 935,184,085
53 [November 13, 2009 107,500 5 80 ESOP 187,144,317 935,721,585
54 [November 27, 2009 16,694,718 5 279.25 |QIP Issue 203,839,035| 1,019,195,175
55 [December 15, 2009 51,750 5 80 ESOP 203,890,785| 1,019,453,925
56 [January 22, 2010 85,000 5 80 ESOP 203,975,785| 1,019,878,925
57 |February 22, 2010 72,500 5 80 ESOP 204,048,285| 1,020,241,425
58 [March 19, 2010 209,125 5 80 ESOP 204,257,410| 1,021,287,050
59 [March 29, 2010 65,000 5 80 ESOP 204,322,410| 1,021,612,050
60 [May 01, 2010 120,250 5 80 ESOP 204,442,660| 1,022,213,300
61 [May 01, 2010 6,750] 5 66.75 |ESOP 204,449,410| 1,022,247,050
62 [June 25,2010 67,750 5 80 ESOP 204,517,160| 1,022,585,800
63 [September 07, 2010 48,0001 5 80 ESOP 204,565,160| 1,022,825,800
64 |[October 20, 2010 50,250 5 80 ESOP 204,615,410| 1,023,077,050
65 [January 17, 2011 39,000 5 80 ESOP 204,654,410| 1,023,272,050
66 [March 10, 2011 14,5001 5 80 ESOP 204,668,910| 1,023,344,550
67 [May 05, 2011 78,250 5 80 ESOP 204,747,160| 1,023,735,800
68 [May 05, 2011 7,875 5 66.75 |ESOP 204,755,035 1,023,775,175
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Issue .
Sr. No. of Face Price :;Z:; ::r::?::els(;l:ug//wo, Cumulative Cumulative
No. Date Of Allotment Equity Value Per Scheme/Bonus/ Rights Capital (No. | paid up share

shares (Rs.) | Share ¢ of Shares) capital (Rs.)
etc.)

(Rs.)
69 |August 18,2011 23,026,000 5 225 |GDR 227,781,035 1,138,905,175
70 |January 23, 2013 128,375 5 80 [ESOP 227,909,410 1,139,547,050
71 |February 18,2013 35,038,889| 5 225 |CCD Conversion 262,948,299( 1,314,741,495
72 |March 31, 2015 227,781 5 127.13 |Sweat Equity to MD 263,176,080 1,315,880,400
73 |February 09, 2016 2,050,029 5 67.25 (ESOP 265,226,109( 1,326,130,545

Note: On May 10, 2019, 110,449,818 Equity Shares issued to Welspun Pipes Limited were cancelled and same number of Equity
Shares were issued to the shareholders of Welspun Pipes Limited on May 27, 2019 pursuant to the order dated May 10, 2019
passed by the Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal, Ahmedabad Bench sanctioning the scheme of amalgamation of Welspun
Pipes Limited and Welspun Corp Limited and their respective shareholders and creditors.

14.6 The Board of Directors of the Company comprises the following:

Name, Occupation, Age
and DIN

Designation

Qualifications

Date of Appointment
/ Reappointment

Directorships in Other
Companies and LLPs

Name: Mr. Balkrishan
Goenka

Age: 53 years
Occupation: Industrialist
DIN: 00270175

Chairman,
Promoter,
Non-
Executive
Director

Commerce
Graduate

April 26, 1995

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.
15.

16.

Welspun India Limited
Welspun Enterprises
Limited

Welspun Steel Limited
Welspun Wasco Coatings
Private Limited

Welspun Logistics
Limited

Welspun Global Brands
Limited

Adani Welspun
Exploration Limited
Welspun Advanced
Materials Limited
Welspun Speciality
Solutions Limited
(formerly RMG Alloy
Steel Limited)

Welspun Middle East
Pipe Coatings Company
LLC

Welspun Middle
Pipe Company LLC
Welspun Home Textiles
UK Limited

The Associated
Chambers of Commerce
and Industry of India
(ASSOCHAM)

Rank Marketing LLP
Welspun Multiventures
LLP

Welspun Real Estate
Ventures LLP

East

Name: Mr. Rajesh
Mandawewala
Age: 57 years

Promoter,
Non-
Executive

Chartered
Accountant

April 26, 1995

Welspun India Limited
AYM Syntex Limited
Welspun Enterprises
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Name, Occupation, Age

Date of Appointment

Directorships in Other

and DIN Designation Rialieations / Reappointment Companies and LLPs
Occupation: Industrialist | Director Limited
DIN: 00007179 4. Welspun Global Brands
Limited
5.  Welspun Steel Limited
6. Mandawewala
Enterprises Limited
(Formerly known as
Welspun Marine
Logistics (Raigad)
Limited)
7.  Welspun Advanced
Materials Limited
8. Angel Power and Steel
Private Limited
9. Connective Infrastructure
Private Limited
10. RRM Reality Trader
Private Limited
11. Welspun Holdings Private
Limited
12. Welspun Flooring
Limited
13. Yura Realties Private
Limited
14. Polaire Tradeco Private
Limited
Name: Mr. Vipul Mathur | Managing MBA December 1, 2017 1.  Welspun Middle East
Age: 49 years Director & (Marketing), DMCC
Occupation: Service CEO B.Sc. 2. Welspun Middle East
DIN: 07990476 Pipes LLC
3. Welspun Middle East
Pipes Coating LLC
4. Welspun Wasco Coatings
Private Limited
5.  Welspun Pipes Inc
6. Welspun Tubular LLC
7.  Welspun Global Trade
LLC
Name: Mr. Desh Raj Independent | MBA, CAIIB, February 10, 2017 1. S.Chand and Company
Dogra Director M.Sc., B.Sc. Limited
Age: 65 years 2. Asirvad Micro Finance
Occupation: Limited
Professional 3.  AMPL Cleantech Private
DIN: 00226775 Limited
4. Sintex Plastics
Technology Limited
5. Sintex- BAPL Ltd.
6. Welspun Tradings
Limited
7. M Power Micro Finance
Private Limited
8.  Microfinance Institutions
Network
9.  Welspun Pipes Inc.
10. Welspun Tubular LLC
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Name, Occupation, Age

Date of Appointment

Directorships in Other

and DIN Designation Rialieations / Reappointment Companies and LLPs
11. Welspun Global Trade
LLC
Name: Mr. K.H. Independent | Cost and October 28, 2002 1. Welspun Global Brands
Viswanathan Director Management Limited (Formerly known
Age: 57 years Accountant as Welspun Retail
Occupation: Limited)
Professional 2. Welspun Tradings
DIN: 00391263 Limited
3. AYM Syntex Limited
(Formerly  known as
Welspun Syntex Limited)
4.  Welspun Wasco Coatings
Private Limited
5.  Welspun Captive Power
Generation Limited
6. Welspun  Anjar  SEZ
Limited
Name: Mr. Kaushik Nominee Financial Risk August 21, 2018 1. Monnet Cement Limited
Subramaniam Director Manager, B.Sc.
Age: 34 years (IT)
Occupation: Service
DIN: 08190548
Name: Mrs. Revathy Independent | B.Sc., MBA August 7, 2014 1. ADCIndia
Ashok Director Communications Limited
Age: 60 years 2. Khemeia Technologies
Occupation: Private Limited
Professional 3. Welspun Global Brands
DIN: 00057539 Limited
4. Shell MRPL Aviation Fuels
And Services Limited
5. Quess Corp Limited
6. Welspun Tradings
Limited
7. Microland Limited
8. Astrazeneca Pharma
India Limited
9. Athena Infonomics India
Private Limited
10. Sansera Engineering
Limited
11. Strategygarage Solutions
LLP
Name: Mr. Rajkumar Independent | Chartered July 30, 2002 1.  Welspun Investments &
Jain Director Accountant Commercials Limited
Age: 63 years 2. Altius Finserv Private
Occupation : Limited
Professional 3. Welspun Tradings
DIN: 00026544 Limited
4. MBL (CGRG) Road
Limited
5. MBL (GSY) Road Limited
6. Welspun Steel Limited
7. Gujarat Borosil Limited
8. Klass Pack Limited
Name: Mr. Utsav Baijal Nominee B.A. November 10, 2012 1. AGM India Advisors
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Directorships in Other
Companies and LLPs

Date of Appointment
/ Reappointment

Name, Occupation, Age

and DIN Qualifications

Designation

Private Limited
Incred Applications

(Economics),
MBA 2.

Age: 42 years Director

Occupation: Service

DIN: 02592194

Private Limited

3. LM Media Services
Private Limited

4. IGT Solutions Private
Limited

5. Arcion Revitalization
Private Limited

6. Social Entrepreneurs
Foundation India
(Section 8 company)

7. Planetcast Media
Services Limited

